
PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING

5.00 PM THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2019

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
Internet Site. 

 
The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members 

of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the 
Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 

contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 
on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991

3. P/18/0330  -  Land at East Street and Upper Union 
Street, Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 3 - 22

4. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillors  H Barrett (Chair) 
                    C Tovey (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:  J Amos, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas 
and S Thomas

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 

DATE WRITTEN 15th March 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Special Planning  

COMMITTEE DATE 21st March 2019 
 
 

Application No. Date Determining Authority 

P/18/0330 22nd January 2019 MTCBC 

   

Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 

   

Construction of 10 dwellings with 

associated retaining walls, 

parking, access and new footpath 

Land At East Street And 

Upper Union Street 

Dowlais 

Merthyr Tydfil 

 

 

Merthyr Tydfil Housing 

Association  

c/o Osian Roberts 

Sophia House 

28 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ    

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To further consider planning application P/18/0330 
 
At the 13th March 2019 Planning Committee Members resolved not to accept the 
Officer recommendation to conditionally approve the planning application and further 
resolved that they were minded to refuse the application for the following three 
reasons:- 

 

1) Substantial loss of a voluntary organisation that provides palliative care 

2) Width of the highway even with the proposed widening, committee does not 

deem wide enough 

3) Due to the excavation of the site the water run off that could lead to stability 

concerns of the voluntary organisation and residential homes 

Committee are reminded that if refused the applicants have a right of appeal and that 
any such appeal would have to be defended by those members nominated by the 
committee (i.e. Councillor Kevin Gibbs, Councillor Gareth Lewis and Councillor 
David Chaplin). All reasons for refusal will need to be fully evidenced and it should 
be noted that as set out in the report, the highway and drainage elements of the 
proposed development have been considered by the Engineering and Traffic Group 
Leader and are deemed acceptable.  
 
The form of the appeal will be determined by the Planning Inspectorate and can take 
the form of written representations, hearing or inquiry. An award of costs can be 
made by the Planning Inspectorate if they consider that unreasonable behaviour has 
led the other party to incur unnecessary or wasted expense.  
 
On the basis of the advice set out above the recommendation to approve subject to 
conditions remains. 
 
COMMITTEE’S DECISION IS REQUIRED 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To further consider planning application P/18/0330 following a fact finding visit 
on 27th February 2019 
 
At the Planning, Regulatory and Licensing Committee meeting on the 6th February 
2019 it was resolved to defer the determination of the application to undertake a fact 
finding site visit. This took place on the 27th February 2019. 
 
In summary the following issues were raised during the fact finding visit: 
 

 The carriageway along East Street is particularly narrow with limited room for 
vehicles to pass parked cars without encroaching on to the grass 
embankment within the application site. 

 There would be significant noise and disturbance during the construction 
phase, which would impact the patients at the Cancer Aid Centre. 

 The presence of an underground spring within the site. 

 Existing issues with surface water runoff along East Street. 

Page 4



 It was noted that there is Japanese Knotweed present within the site. 

 Impact on the views and the privacy of the Cancer Aid Centre. 

 Potential loss of privacy for the residents along East Street. 

 The impact of the dwellings and retaining walls on the character of the 
conservation area. 

 
It is acknowledged that East Street is an adopted highway with a narrow carriageway 
and that traffic movements along this road are restricted by on-street parking. Whilst 
there is sufficient room for vehicles to travel along East Street, it was highlighted 
during the fact finding visit that larger vehicles often need to utilise part of the 
application site in order to avoid parked cars. In this respect, there were concerns 
that the development may lead to situations where vehicles are forced to mount the 
proposed footpath, giving rise to pedestrian safety issues. Following these issues 
raised at the fact finding site visit the applicant has submitted amended plans, which 
essentially provide an increase in the width of the existing carriageway by 0.5m (from 
approximately 4.2m to 4.7m wide) This would be achieved by reducing the width of 
the proposed footpath from 2m to 1.5m. This revision would provide a highway 
improvement for existing residents and other road users by increasing the 
carriageway width whilst also protecting pedestrian safety. It is acknowledged that 
the Engineering and Traffic Group Leader welcomes the proposed amendments and 
has not raised any highway safety concerns. 
 
Another issue raised at the fact finding site visit was the impact on the Cancer Aid 
Centre, in particular its patients, due to the noise and disturbance caused during the 
construction phase of the proposed development. Members of the Committee 
viewed the application site from both the front driveway and within two rooms of the 
Cancer Aid Building. It was noted that the patients that would use these rooms 
would, because of their medical condition, require a certain level of peace and quiet. 
Whilst these concerns are appreciated and there is every sympathy with the patients, 
there will inevitably be some noise and disturbance during the construction of any 
development. However, this will be temporary and only last until the completion of 
the development. The impact of developing the site should also be balanced against 
the benefits of the proposal, such as the provision of 10 affordable residential units in 
a location where there is an identified need. Furthermore, regard should be given to 
the fact that a number of planning applications have previously been granted at the 
site for residential development, the most recent (P/08/0214) of which was permitted 
at a time when the Cancer Aid Centre was in use. Given the above, the temporary 
impact due to noise and disturbance would not warrant a refusal of the application. 
 
In this instance, the benefit of providing much needed affordable housing outweighs 
the temporary noise and disturbance impacts that would occur during the 
construction phase of the development. 
 
It was noted at the fact finding visit by the planning officer that the appropriate 
management of surface water within the site is a matter that would be controlled as 
part of the Building Regulations. In this regard, it is noted that Welsh Water has not 
raised any objection to the development. Furthermore, any alterations to the highway 
would also require separate consent from the Highways section to ensure that the 
works carried out meets appropriate highway standards. 
 

Page 5



It was acknowledged by the planning officer that Japanese Knotweed has been 
identified within the site and that a scheme for its eradication would need to be 
agreed prior to any ground works commencing. This would be secured by condition 
7 as set out in the attached report. 
 
Concerns were raised that the siting of the dwellings close to the Cancer Aid Centre 
would have an impact on the outlook from the property and would impinge on their 
privacy. It was pointed out by the planning office that, in planning terms, there is no 
right to a view. However the proposed dwellings would be at a significantly lower 
level to the Cancer Aid Centre with only the roofs of the development being visible. 
Furthermore, the provision of planting along the adjoining site boundary would 
provide additional screening.  
 
The merits of the proposed development, including the potential impacts on the 
amenities of neighbouring properties and the character of the conservation area, are 
considered in detail in the ‘planning considerations’ section of the report below. The 
points raised at the fact finding site visit do not highlight any new issues that would 
cause me to alter my original recommendation. However, as a result of the highway 
amendments noted above, if members are minded to approve the application, it is 
recommended that the wording of conditions 2 and 11 are revised. The revised 
conditions would state:- 
 
Condition 2: The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents: 
 
Drawing No. SK11 Rev P3 (Vehicle Manoeuvres and Visibility Splays), received 
01.03.2019 
Drawing No. A112 Rev H (Proposed Site Layout), received 28.02.2019 
Drawing No. A113 Rev B (Floor Plan - Plots 1 & 2), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A114 Rev B (Elevations - Plots 1 & 2), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A115 Rev B (Floor Plan - Plots 3 & 4), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A116 Rev B (Floor Plan - Plots 3 & 4), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A117 Rev B (Ground Floor Plan - Plots 5 - 10), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A118 Rev B (First Floor Plan - Plots 5 - 10), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A119 Rev B (Front & Rear Elevations Plots 5-10), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A120 Rev B (Side Elevations Plots 5-10), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A123 Rev F (Context Elevations), received 22.01.2019 
Drawing No. A124 Rev E (Site Sections), received 04.03.2019 
Drawing No. A125 Rev B (Perspective View 1), received 21.01.2019 
Drawing No. A126 Rev D (Perspective View 2), received 22.01.2019 
Drawing No. A127 Rev B (Perspective View 3), received 22.01.2019 
Drawing No. A128 Rev D (Proposed Landscape Layout), received 28.02.2019 
Ecological Assessment (prepared by David Clements Ecology Ltd), dated May 2017 
Archae
[...]
7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 P/18/0330  -  Land at East Street and Upper Union Street, Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING

THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2019

PRESENT: Councillors    H Barrett (Chair)
                       C Tovey (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Amos, D Chaplin, M Colbran, E Galsworthy, 
C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas and S Thomas

Officers:
J Jones (Head of  Planning and Countryside), G Morgan 
(Solicitor) and D Cross (Principal Planning Officer), M Phillips 
(Democratic Services Officer), K Reddy (Democratic Services 
Officer) and M Hemmings (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

952  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from the following 
committee members: Councillor K Gibbs

953  Declarations of Interest Councillor H Barrett declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Item 3 - P/18/0330 as the Chair of Cancer Aid is 
a personal friend and the applicant is also a personal friend. 

954  P/18/0330  -  Land at 
East Street and Upper 
Union Street, Dowlais, 
Merthyr Tydfil

Councillor H Barrett left the Council Chamber after 
declaring a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and 
Councillor C Tovey took the Chair. 

The Planning officer addressed the committee in relation to 
the application and the reasons for refusal and explained 
the possible outcomes and cost implications if there was to 
be an appeal or public enquiry.



The Legal Representative then addressed the committee 
and explained that the reasons for refusal provided by the 
committee were not sound planning reasons and that there 
was a real risk of an Appeal being lodged and significant 
costs may be incurred by the authority.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the Planning and Legal 
Officers.

 If a public enquiry or written representations had to 
be carried out and the authority lost could you 
provide the committee with a breakdown of how the 
costs would be calculated and would the cost of the 
Planning Inspector also be included

 Can the Planning Officers confirm if the site for the 
proposed development was included in the New 
Local Development Plan that recently was 
approved by Full Council and was indeed 
highlighted as land for housing purposes

 Are the elected members who have put their names 
forward to represent the authority in any future 
public enquiry or written representations in relation 
to this application able to tap into legal 
representation

 Would there be cost implications in providing 
external legal representation to assist the 
committee members

 Is there a budget set aside for the eventuality that 
we go to an enquiry and is there also a budget set 
aside to pay for a planning consultant or a junior 
Barrister

 Clarity was sought in relation to the breakdown of 
costs from a previous public enquiry

 Clarity was sought in relation to the previous 
planning permission that was granted on the site 
and whether it was pre or post Cancer Aid opening

 The width of the highway was highlighted as an 
issue at the Fact Finding Visit, can you confirm if 
the width of the Highway complies by all the 
required regulations and the Highways Officers are 
happy with the change to the width of the footpath 
from 2m to 1.5m which has increased the width of 
the highway

 Clarity was sought on the definition of loss of 
amenity and whether it is subjective.

 Concern was raised in relation to the loss of 
amenity to Cancer Aid being a permanent rather 
than a temporary loss



 Further clarity was sought in relation to the noise 
concerns and loss of amenity as it has been put to 
the committee that the loss of amenity would lead 
to the permanent loss of Cancer Aid

 Can the Planning Officer confirm that the green 
areas on the plans are indeed the gardens of the 
proposed developments

 The garden areas are abutting the Cancer Aid site, 
what is to say that the garden areas are not going 
to be used for noisy activities

 What are the three options available to the Planning 
Inspector if this case is refused and what are the 
levels of costs awarded at each option

 Clarity was sort in relation to what would happen if 
the Authority won the case, and whether an 
application could be made for costs

Following comments and further consideration by the 
committee Councillor J Amos moved an amendment to 
revise the wording of the first reason the committee 
provided for refusal which read – 

 Substantial loss of a voluntary organisation that 
provides palliative care 

Resolved that: 

It should read – 

 A substantial loss of amenity for a voluntary 
organisation that provides palliative care for 
persons suffering from cancer. 

It was further resolved that:

The Planning Committee Member’s resolution to refuse the 
application was not accepted.

The committee then considered the recommendation of 
the Head of Town Planning and Countryside to approve 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report.

Following further consideration it was Resolved that:

The recommendation of the Head of Town Planning and 
Countryside for the application to be approved was not 
accepted.

After a short recess the committee Resolved that:

Due to the significant and complex nature of the application 
it be deferred to Full Council for a decision. 



955  Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting


